tificates of indebtedness under Minnesota Statutes, Section 275.12, Subdivision 1, upon the majority vote of the members of the school board of said district.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective upon its approval by majority vote of the members of the school board of said district.

Approved April 24, 1959.

CHAPTER 585-H. F. No. 1097

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the state treasurer, upon request of the commissioner of public welfare to convey certain lands owned by the State of Minnesota and located in Phillips and Wheatland counties, Montana and Polk county, Minnesota, and appropriating money therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Conveyance of state land. The state treasurer, upon request of the commissioner of public welfare, and upon a price which shall be fixed by the state board of investment is hereby authorized to sell and convey by proper deed the following described real property situated in Phillips county, Montana and described as: The Northwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter (N.W.1/4 of N.W.1/4), East One-half of Northwest Quarter (E.1/2 of N.W.1/4), North One-half of Southwest Quarter (N.1/2 of S.W.1/4), North One-half of Southeast Quarter (N.1/2 of S.E. 1/4), Southwest Quarter of Southeast Quarter (S.W.1/4 of S.E.1/4), all in Section Twenty-eight (28), Township Twenty-nine (29), Range Thirty-one (20) (31) East, and the West One-half of West One-half (W.1/2 of W.1/2) Section Twenty-eight (28), Township Thirty-two (32) North, Range Twenty-eight (28) East, and the East One-half of the East One-half (E.1/2 of E.1/2) Section Twenty-nine (29), Township Thirty-two (32) North, Range Twenty-eight (28) East: Also that real estate located in Wheatland county, Montana and described as follows: West One-half of Southwest Quarter (W.½ of S.W.¼), Southeast Quarter of Southwest Quarter (S.E.¼ of S.W.¼) and Southwest Quarter of Southeast Quarter (S.W.¼ of S.E.¼), all in Section Two (2) Township Eight (8) North, Range Thirteen (13) East: Also real estate located in Polk county, Minnesota and described as follows: All of Section Thirty-three (33) in Township One hundred fifty-two (152) North of Range Fortyeight (48), West of the Fifth Principal Meridian, according to the United States Government Survey thereof.

- Sec. 2. The state board of investment, in fixing the price for sale of all or any parcel of such land described in section 1, may require the state treasurer to sell the land at public sale to the highest responsible bidder upon sealed bids.
- Sec. 3. The expenses of the sale of all or any parcel of land described in section 1 shall be paid from the proceeds of the sale and such moneys as are necessary therefor are hereby appropriated for such purposes.
- Sec. 4. All proceeds realized from the sale of such land or any parcel thereof, less the expenses of sale, shall be held for such purpose as the land is presently held.

Approved April 24, 1959.

CHAPTER 586—H. F. No. 585

An act relating to boiler inspection, application fees, amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 183.545, by adding a new subdivision thereto.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 183.545, is amended by adding thereto:

Subd. 5. Application fees. Where an applicant for an engineer's license has paid the fees provided by Subdivision 4 of this section, and thereafter fails to take an examination therefor, within a period of one year, said application fees shall be forfeited to the State of Minnesota. Application fees heretofore paid shall be forfeited to the State of Minnesota if the applicant therefor fails to take such an examination within one year from the effective date of this act.

Approved April 24, 1959.

CHAPTER 587—H. F. No. 996

[Not Coded]

An act to legalize actions to quiet title or to determine adverse claims to real estate and for partition of real estate in which no notice of lis pendens was filed or published.